

**TOWN BOARD MEETING, TOWN OF LIVONIA  
SPECIAL MEETING**

November 25, 2024

A meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Livonia, County of Livingston and the State of New York was held at the Livonia Town Hall, 35 Commercial Street Livonia NY 14487

**PRESENT:** Eric Gott, Supervisor  
Joseph Breu, Councilmember  
Peter Dougherty, Councilmember-absent  
Andy English, Councilmember  
Matt Gascon, Councilmember  
Hayley Woodruff, Clerk  
Jim Campbell, Attorney, Town of Livonia-Absent

**OTHERS PRESENT:** Several Residents.

The Town Board meeting was called to order by Supervisor Gott at 6:15 PM. Supervisor Gott led the pledge of allegiance.

RESOLUTION 142-2024

**RESCIND THE APPROVAL ON PRIOR BUDGET MADE ON 11/21/2024 DUE TO AN ERROR IN CALCULATION**

On motion of Councilmember Breu seconded by Councilmember Dougherty the following resolution was

ADOPTED Ayes - 5 (Gott, Breu, Dougherty, English, Gascon)  
Nays – 0

Resolved to rescind the approval on prior budget made on 11/21/2024 due to an error in calculation.

RESOLUTION 143-2024

**ADOPT THE REVISED BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE \$4000 FROM FUND BALANCE TO AVOID EXCEEDING THE TAX CAP**

On motion of Councilmember Dougherty seconded by Councilmember Breu the following resolution was

ADOPTED Ayes - 5 (Gott, Breu, Dougherty, English, Gascon)  
Nays – 0

Resolved to Increase “TD” County Adjustments to \$10,578 to be raised by Taxes. Increase Appropriated Fund Balance for the General Fund (A) from \$200,000 to \$204,000 in turn decreasing the Amount to be raised by taxes for the General Fund (A)

**TOWN BOARD MEETING, TOWN OF LIVONIA  
SPECIAL MEETING**

November 25, 2024

from \$1,135,447 to \$1,131,447. This will keep the budget under the tax cap.

RESOLUTION        144-2024

**CORRECTIONS OF ERROR ON ASSESSED VALUATION**

On motion of Councilmember Dougherty seconded by Councilmember Breu the following resolution was

ADOPTED    Ayes -            5 (Gott, Breu, Dougherty, English, Gascon)  
                 Nays –            0

Resolved to correct the following errors of assessed valuation after school taxes went out:

1. Part-Town (Outside): change from 688,724,420 to 688,631,575
2. Special District – Lighting- Turtle Rock: Change from 1,192,696 to 1,182,969.

With no further business, on a motion of Councilmember Breu seconded by Councilmember English the meeting was adjourned at 6:20PM. Carried unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,

---

Hayley Woodruff  
Town Clerk